

2d Civil No. B148400

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

EMILY GREINES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, INC., etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 210 565,
Honorable Robert A. Dukes, Judge
Honorable Carol Boas Goodson, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CALDWELL, LESLIE, NEWCOMBE & PETTIT

David Pettit, State Bar No. 67128
Andrew Esbenshade, State Bar No. 202301
1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600
Los Angeles, California 90017-5624
Telephone: (213) 629-9040

LAW OFFICES OF GRETCHEN M. NELSON

Gretchen M. Nelson, State Bar No. 112566
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 5000
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 622-6469

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Feris M. Greenberger, No. 93914
Cynthia E. Tobisman, No. 197983
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 / (323) 330-1030

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant EMILY GREINES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	6
I. THE COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED WHEN IT SUSTAINED FORD'S "SPEAKING DEMURRER."	6
A. Ford Fails To Grapple With The Standard Of Review Governing Demurrers.	6
B. None Of Ford's Arguments Comes Close To Supporting The Order Sustaining The Demurrer.	8
1. Ford presents no tenable reason why the order sustaining its demurrer to Emily's fraud and negligent misrepresentation causes of action should be affirmed.	8
a. Emily properly pleaded the "representation" element of her fraud claims.	8
(i) Ford's representations are of fact, not opinion.	8
(ii) Emily understood Ford's representations exactly as Ford intended them to be understood.	11
b. Emily properly pleaded "knowledge."	12
c. Emily properly pleaded "intent to defraud."	13
d. Emily properly pleaded "reliance."	14
e. Emily properly pleaded "damages."	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Emily properly pleaded a viable cause of action under the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.	18
3. Emily properly pleaded breach of express warranty.	22
a. Ford's promises in its promotional materials and by its salesman are actionable warranties.	22
b. Emily explicitly alleged that Ford's misrepresentations formed the basis of her bargain.	24
c. The error in sustaining the demurrer was highly prejudicial.	25
II. FORD FAILS TO PRESENT ANY TENABLE REASON WHY THE PREJUDICIALLY ERRONEOUS SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING SHOULD BE UPHELD.	27
A. Contrary To Ford's Assertions, The Court May Not Act As A Jury.	27
B. Contrary To Ford's Contentions, Ford Did Not "Shift The Burden" To Emily To Demonstrate That Triable Issues Of Fact Exist; Indeed, Ford Never Carried Its Initial Burden Of Showing One Or More Elements Of Emily's Causes Of Action Could Not Be Established.	28
C. Emily Presented Abundant Evidence Showing That There Were Triable Issues Of Fact To Support Her Causes Of Action For Deceptive Trade Practices, Negligence, And Breach Of Business & Professions Code § 17200 Et Seq.	31
D. Triable Issues Of Fact Exist Regarding Emily's Claims Under Business & Professions Code § 17200 Et Seq.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Emily showed ford made false representations likely to deceive consumers.	38
2. None of ford's arguments disproves the existence of triable issues of fact on emily's claims under Business & Professions Code, section 17200, et seq.	42
a. Contrary to Ford's assertion, Ford did promise that SecuriLock-equipped vehicles could not be started without the specially-coded key.	42
b. Contrary to Ford's assertions, Emily presented evidence showing SecuriLock didn't work and that Ford knew it.	43
E. Triable Issues of Fact Exist Regarding Emily's Deceptive Trade Practices And Negligence Claims.	43
1. Once again, Ford fails to address the evidence in light of the governing standard of review.	43
2. None of Ford's arguments negates the existence of triable issues of fact.	44
a. Ford failed to demonstrate that Emily's 1998 vehicle was equipped with a SecuriLock system that differed in any way from the pre-1998 system that Ford admits could be circumvented.	44
b. Contrary to Ford's assertion, the Tengler graphs create a triable issue of fact.	47
c. Contrary to Ford's assertion, Treharne's self-serving statements as to how Emily's and Greene's cars were stolen bear no weight on summary judgment.	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
d. Contrary to Ford's assertions, Emily may seek damages under a negligence theory.	48
e. Contrary to Ford's assertion, what was or was not discussed at Ford's "cert review" meeting is immaterial to the propriety of the summary judgment ruling.	49
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT STRUCK THE DECLARATION OF EMILY'S EXPERT, FAILED TO REOPEN DISCOVERY, AND DENIED EMILY'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.	50
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Striking The Declaration Of Emily's Expert.	50
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing To Reopen Discovery.	53
1. Ford Misled Emily During Discovery.	53
2. Ford Improperly Failed To Produce All Responsive Documents When It Was Required To Do So On March 7, 2000.	54
a. Contrary to Ford's contention, evidence concerning the potential "fix" was never disclosed prior to September 2000.	55
b. Contrary to Ford's contentions, Emily's discovery requests covered patents relating to SecuriLock's design.	58
c. Emily wasn't required to "object" to Ford's March 7, 2000 document production, as she had no way of knowing Ford secretly was holding back a crucial	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
document.	59
3. Ford's Belated "Production" Of A Document That Admitted SecuriLock Was Defective And That Purported At The Last Moment To Change Its Theory Of Defense Required The Trial Court To Grant Emily's Motion To Reopen Discovery.	60
C. Emily's Motion For Reconsideration Should Have Been Granted.	62
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 317 [106 S.Ct. 2548 [91 L.Ed.2d 265]	29, 30
<i>Goodman v. Perlstein</i> (E.D. Pa. 1989) 1989 WL 83452, *2	19
<i>Miller v. Willow Creek Homes, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 629	21

State Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	28
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 987	10
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	40
<i>Birschtein v. New United Motor Manufacturing, Inc.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 994	27
<i>Blaustein v. Burton</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 161	28
<i>Clark v. Bellefonte Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 326	33
<i>Cohen v. Herbert</i> (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 488	62
<i>Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>County of Monterey v. W.W. Leasing Unlimited</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 636	26
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695	24
<i>Department of General Services v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 273	45
<i>Dolan v. Borelli</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 816	44
<i>Dubins v. Regents of University of California</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 77	25
<i>Eddy v. Sharp</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 858	14
<i>Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers, Inc.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1359	9
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 275	46
<i>Gigax v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 591	48
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57	23
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	28
<i>Hagen v. Hickenbottom</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 168	30
<i>Hart v. County of Alameda</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 766	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104	9, 23
<i>Helm v. K.O.G. Alarm Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 194	16, 17
<i>Ibrahim v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 878	22
<i>In re Marriage of Hoffmeister</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1163	61
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	1, 14, 66
<i>Keith v. Buchanan</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 13	20
<i>Kids' Universe v. In2Labs</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 870	28, 41
<i>Klein v. Earth Elements Inc.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 965	39
<i>Kline v. Turner</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1369	46
<i>Krantz v. BT Visual Images</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 164	30, 31
<i>Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	37, 38
<i>Marin v. Jacuzzi</i> (1964) 224 Cal.App.2d 549	7
<i>Michael M. v. Giovanna F.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1272	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Miller v. Silver</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 652	51, 52
<i>Moore v. Regents of University of California</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120	6
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725	9
<i>Neighbarger v. Irwin Industries, Inc.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 532	29
<i>Otworth v. South Pac. Transportation Co.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 452	19
<i>Pacesetter Homes, Inc. v. Brodtkin</i> (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 206	10
<i>Parsons v. Tickner</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1513	26
<i>People v. James</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 381	33, 35
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1963) 222 Cal.App.2d 682	33
<i>Potter v. Arizona So. Coach Lines, Inc.</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 126	7
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	27
<i>Scheidung v. Dinwiddie Construction Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 64	30
<i>Schonfeld v. City of Vallejo</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9	48, 49
<i>Shuffer v. Board of Trustees</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 208	7
<i>Union Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 573	29
<i>United Community Church v. Garcin</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 327	45
<i>Vaughn v. Noor</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 14	33
<i>Wang v. Massey Chevrolet</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 856	38, 41

Federal Statutes

15 United States Code section 2310(d)	21
section 2304, subdivision (d)	21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56	29

State Statutes

Business & Professional Code section 17200	31, 38, and passim
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c, subs. (a)(o)(2)	28, 29, 45
section 1008	63
Evidence Code section 720, subd. (a)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Other

**California Standards of Judicial Administration
section 9**

62
